



Elizabeth Kelly  
Meetings and Information officer  
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for  
Derbyshire  
Butterley Hall  
Ripley  
Derbyshire  
DE5 3RS

t: 0300 1226007  
[elizabeth.kelly.4817@derbyshire.pnn.police.uk](mailto:elizabeth.kelly.4817@derbyshire.pnn.police.uk)

5<sup>th</sup> February 2016

Email to: xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxx.com

Dear xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

**FOI Request: FOI 02/16**

I write in connection with your request for information sent to the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire on 11<sup>th</sup> January 2016. I am now in a position to answer the questions you asked. You requested the following information:

*1a) data on funding the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has allocated to activities related to human trafficking and/or modern slavery (for example, but not limited to: a dedicated unit, staff training, prevention, investigation, prosecution, awareness campaigns) within its force area for the years 2012-13, 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17. If this is not possible or too broad please refer to 1b)*

The Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire has not allocated any specific funding for activities relating to human trafficking and/or modern day slavery in any of the years you have asked about.

*1b) data on any funding the PCC has allocated to activities related to human trafficking and/or modern slavery (for example, but not limited to: a dedicated unit, staff training, prevention, investigation, prosecution, awareness campaigns) within its force area since 2012. If this is not possible or too broad, please refer to 1c)*

Please see the answer to question 1a)

*1c) data on any funding the PCC has allocated to activities related to human trafficking and/or modern slavery (for example, but not limited to: a dedicated unit, staff training, prevention, investigation, prosecution, awareness campaigns) within its force area in 2014-15.*

Please see the answer to question 1a)

*2) If the PCC hasn't allocated any funding specifically to activities related to human trafficking and/or modern slavery (for example, but not limited to staff training, prevention, investigation, prosecution, awareness campaigns) within its force area since 2012 please confirm that in writing.*

As stated in our response to question 1a) the Police and Crime Commissioner has not allocated any specific funding for activities relating to human trafficking and/or modern slavery since 2012.

*3a) Please provide details of the time period covered by the latest Police and Crime Plan.*

The current Police and Crime Plan for Derbyshire covers 2012-2017

*3b) Does the latest Police and Crime Plan include any reference to human trafficking and/or modern slavery? Please answer yes or no.*

Yes. The Police and Crime Plan 2012-2017 includes a specific reference to Human Trafficking and modern day slavery as a sub-objective of Objective 3 of the plan (Work to keep people, particularly the most vulnerable in our communities, safe from harm, antisocial behaviour and criminal activities). It states:

- Supporting the work of the force and strategic partners, both locally and nationally, to tackle the issues of people trafficking and modern day slavery and to support those victims who have been trafficked into this county.

*3c) If the answer at 3b) is no, please provide any other document that may contain any plan specifically dedicated to human trafficking/modern slavery within the force area dating back to 2012.*

Not applicable

*4) If the force area hasn't had/doesn't a plan specifically dedicated to human trafficking and/or modern slavery since 2012, can you please confirm that in writing.*

See answer to 3b).

Your reference number is FOI02/16 and we ask that you retain this number for use in any future correspondence. Should you have any further enquiries concerning this matter, please contact Liz Kelly on 03001226007 or email quoting the reference number.

Yours faithfully

*Electronically Signed*

Elizabeth Kelly  
Meetings and Information Officer  
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire